SH-8
Agenda Item #:

PALM BEACH COUNTY
- BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY
Meeting Date: October 16, 2007 | X] Consent [ ] Regular

[ ] Ordinance [ ]|Public Hearing

Department: Facilities Development & Operations

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve:

A) Budget transfer of $5,681,000 within the 30.5M GO 03 Library Improvement Bond Fund
from Improvement Program Reserves and remaining balances in various projects to the
Lawrence Road Branch Library project to fund the $10,768,061 in construction cost; and

B) Amendment No.12 to the contract with The Weitz Company (R2003-1542) in the amount of
$10,552,461 for construction management services for the Lawrence Road Branch Library
establishing a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for construction of a new 29,000 sq. ft. library.

Summary: Amendment No.12 is for the Lawrence Road Branch Library and establishes a GMP of
$10,552,461 and 365 calendar days to complete the building construction and site work. The GMP
includes the cost of work and the construction manager’s fee associated with the work and a
contingency. This contract utilizes the Sales Tax Exemption Program. The SBE goal for this
contract is 15% and this project participation is 20.6%. (Capital Improvements Division) District
3 (M)

Background and Justification: Construction Manager (CM) at Risk is a project delivery method
in which the CM provides design phase assistance in evaluation cost, schedule and implications of
alternate designs, system and material, and serves as General Contractors issuing the subcontracts
for construction. The Weitz Company was chosen at 1 of 3 CMs for the Library Expansion Program.
They have provided pre-construction services on this project. This Amendment establishes a GMP
for the building construction, parking lot and site work for the Lawrence Road Branch Library.
Liquidated damages are not in effect for this project. Initial budgets were established for all projects
inth FY 2004 Budget. As projects come online and budgets are set, funds must be transferred from
reserves. The construction cost for this project is funded with revenue from the first GO bond issue.

Attachments:

1. Location map

2. Budget Transfer

3. Budget Availability Statement
4. Amendment No. 12

Recommended b%ﬂ(/ | kh\‘"\’w\ V\) b Lf 4 \1,1 \ b/\

L] A

Department Director Date

(&fﬂ/r’)“\

Approved by:
County Administrator Date




II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

Capital Expenditures $10,768,061 -0- -0- -0- -0-

Operating Costs -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

External Revenues -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Program Income (County) -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

NET FISCAL IMPACT $10,768,061 -0- -0- -0- -0-

# ADDITIONAL FTE

POSITIONS (Cumulative)

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No l

Library Account

Budget Account No:

Fund _ ~ . Dept___ Unit__ . _. Object _ Amount . ,
Program

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: The design and construction part of this
project is funded with funds from the first issue of GO Bonds in Fund 3021. The transfers made to fund this
project will not impact any other projects as approved in LEPII. FF&E for the project is funded from Ad
Valorem Tax Revenue that has been transferred to capital projects and the Opening Day Collection of materials

is funded with Impact Fees. These d ded projects for Ff 2008 are not complete, and fundin:
will be replem'sl?ed in future y%sﬂcm capi funding. ple ¢
C. Departmental Fiscal Review: -

‘ s P

II1. REVIEW COMMENTS:

Construction: 10,552,461
Staff Costs: 215,600

A. OFMB Budget and/or Contract Development & Control Comments: 10,768,061

Al oy Al

Cﬁ;‘&\;ﬁ;get! ;}.D ) /]0:;\9,1“ [Dl\{/’ b%ontr{c&/i):velopment and Control
4

/ . 3 Wy
‘This amendment comiplias widh

B. Legal Sufficiency: our review requirdtrienits:

C. Other Department Review:

WO\ ClM

John Callahan IT1, Director —
Library Department

This summary is not to be use as a basis payment.



CITY OF ATLANTIS

LANTANA ROAD

7
QTE*—*’A€;;{;///

T8 CANAL

MILITARY TRAIL

LAWRENCE ROAD

CONGRESS AVENUE

NORTH
NTS

LOCATION MAP

NTS

ATTACHMENT # |




8- .24

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

BGEX -321-091307 - 853

Za # LNJWHOVLLY

BUDGET TRANSFER
FUND 3021 30.5M GO 03, LIBRARY IMPROVEMENTS
EXPENDED/
ORIGINAL CURRENT ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAINING

ACCOUNT NAME AND NUMBER BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE  DECREASE BUDGET  AS OF10/1/07 BALANCE
EXPENDITURES
WEST LANTANA BRANCH (NEW)
321-L060 6101 Land *Sobj 1,145,415 1,145,415 0 1,145,415 0 0 0
321-L060 6502 Building Construction - Cip 5,086,579 5,086,579 5,681,000 0 10,767,579 0 10,767,579
WEST BOCA BRANCH (NEW)
321-L058 6101 Land *Sobj 37,500 37,500 0 37,500 0 0 0
BELLE GLADE RENOVATION
321-L046 6505 Design/Eng/Mgmt - Cip Admin 65,340 65,340 0 65,340 0 0 0
GREENACRES RENOVATION
321-L047 6505 Design/Eng/Mgmt - Cip Admin . 58,279 58,279 0 57,339 940 0 940
ROYAL PALM BEACH EXPANSION
321-L052 6502 Building Construction - Cip 2,336,766 2,336,766 0 2,124,570 212,196 0 212,196
RESERVES
321-9900 9909 Reserves-Improvement Program 1.248.4647 3,248,447 0 2,250,836 997,611 0 997,611
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS & EXPENDITURES 5,681,000 © 5,681,000

PALM BEACH COUNTY BY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

LIBRARY SYSTEM

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION

Administration/Budget Department Approval

OFMB Department - Posted

~

Signatures & Dates P

| JIII h,—'!r Sy
A g

AT MEETING OF OCTOBER 16, 2007

A 1/@/!.‘0% e

Sz — lo- 707

Deputy Clerk to the
Board of County Commissioners



PAGE @1
: BC LIBRARY ADMIN FAGE 002
89/13/ 288?..... g‘uE?'.@Z “25.!5} _23§;‘Zs§3§&ru E Pr’n‘u Ll :

i3

N € b Rs i
.‘.Nb""“_.ﬂ""-‘“"t‘;‘:"_- g

R

FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS
. BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT

REQUEST DATE: 09/10/07 REQUESTED BY: Bill DeBock PHONK: 233-0263

FAX: 2339270

PROJECT TITLE: Lawrence Road Branck Library PROJECT NO.: 03222

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:

BCC RESOLUTION
DATE:
REQUESTED AMOUNT:  §10,552,461.00
CSA or CHANGE ORDRR Amendment No 12
EONEMM(CDNTRACTOR. The Weitz Company

FROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE
CONSLH,TANT.’COHTRAC‘ TOR

Coustruction of a new 29,000 g, ft. Lawrence Rosd Branch Library

CONSTRUCTION 11035246100 _
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
STAFF COSTS** (1)ESIGN / CONST. PHASE) $215.600.00
MISC. (permits, priris, advertising, etc)

TOTAL

$10,768,061.00

** By signing this BA S your é’waﬂmt

agrees o these staff costs ansd vour account will be charged upon receipt
of this BAS by FD&EO.

Unless there is a change in the scope af work, no additional staff charges will be billed.

mmmmmmuw
run IO/ perT: 321 wir-dpbo omr SO

FUNDING SQURCE (‘CHEC_K ALI. THAT APPLY): DAD VALOREM 0 OTHER

O FEDERAL/DAVIS BACON
BAS APFROVED BM&Z@&@/ DATE: ._____

ENCUMBRANCE NUMBER:

e " L e N T "“
O % < : 0)—EL e Post-it* Fax Note 7671 Datz,:gh .a;l-o»—?lpagfea" ’
QS sl Dalkenk ::'“ / aNipa - Coccned
: il g)m lhes — ”} ;bl" fa Lo\
Fhone # 233 -7 Fa!:l ~33 - 37}5 |
e A33-03I0 oo 272 S -




AMENDMENT # 12 TO CONTRACT FOR
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES
LAWRENCE ROAD BRANCH LIBRARY
PROJECT NO. 03222

WHEREAS, the Owner and Construction Manager, The Weitz Company, acknowledge
and agree that the Contract between Owner and Construction Manager dated September 23, 2003
(R2003-1542 ) is in full force and effect and that this Amendment merely supplements said
Contract;

WHEREAS, the parties hereto entered into a Contract between Owner and Construction
Manager whereby the Construction Manager has rendered or will render construction services as
specified therein; and

WHEREAS, the parties have negotiated a Guaranteed Maximum Price, including
Construction Managers fees for construction and warranty services and other issues as set forth
herein and in the Contract;

NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for the mutual covenants and promises set forth herein
and the sums of money agreed to be paid by the Owner to the Construction Manager, the partics
agrec as follows:

(1) GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE

Pursuant to Article 2.2 and Article 6 of the Contract between Owner and
Construction Manager, the parties have agreed to the establishment of a
Guaranteed Maximum Price of $10,552,461.00 for the construction cost of the
new building, parking lot, and site work for the Lawrence Road Branch Library.
Refer to Exhibit A. The GMP is based on the following: drawings and
specifications dated May 29, 2007. (95% construction documents)

(2) SCHEDULE OF TIME FOR COMPLETION

Pursuant to Article 5.3, Construction Manager shall substantially complete the
project within _Three Hundred Sixty Five (365) calendar days of receiving the
Notice to Proceed.

3) ATTACHMENTS: - Exhibit A - GMP Proposl
Public Construction Bond
Form of Guarantee
Insurance Certificate(s)

ATTACHMENT # Lf



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County,
Florida has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the COUNTY and
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written.

ATTEST:
SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK &
COMPTROLLER

By:

Deputy Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

By:

County Attorney

WITNESS: FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGER
SIGNATURE

Twis oS

Signature

Mpeic Spc7t

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD, FLORIDA
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By:

Addie L. Greene, Chairperson

APPROVED AS TO TERMS
AND CONDITIONS

By: %\ an \,NJ L
ﬁ% -FD&ON \ \

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:
THE WEITZ COMPANY

L

ignature

T nnis Ezllwchar

Name (type or print)

Name (type or prin

@'ﬂ }Z/.ﬁ/?‘f‘

Title

(Corporate Seal)



Exhibit “A”

WEITZ BUILD IN GOOD CONMPANY.

1720 CENTREPARK DRIVE EAST / WEST PALM BEACH / FL 33401 / PH:561.686.5511 / FX:561.686.7774 / WWW.WEITZ.COM

August 24, 2007

Mr. William Debeck, Project Manager

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners
Facilities Development & Operations

Capital Improvements Division

2633 Vista Parkway

West Palm Beach, Florida 33411-5604

Re: Lawrence Road Branch Library (aka West Lantana Branch Library)

95%CD GMP Rev #2

PBC #03222; TWC #F104600
Dear Mr. Debeck:
The Weitz Company GMP proposal is based on Slattery & Associates Architects; Boca Raton,
Fl., project documents & specifications dated May 29, 2007 & received June 7, 2007 and Tierra,
Inc. geotechnical report dated June 27, 2006 & received June 7, 2007.

The total project cost is Ten Million Five Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Four Hundred Sixty One
Dollars ($10,552,461.00).

The GMP project value is based on a twelve (12) month work schedule (365 calendar days) & on
receiving a “Notice to Proceed” no later than October 17, 2007, allowing for the November 3,

2007 mobilization date. Any delay will be subject to further cost review.

Exceeding the minimum 15% requirement, the SBE participation is valued at $2,169,026
(20.6%).

The Weitz Company is pleased to provide our Construction Management services.
Sincerely,

The Weitz Company

José R. Rivera, Jr.,, CGC, LEED AP
Preconstruction Manager

HONESTY AND INTEGRITY - RESPECT FOR PEOPLE - PERFORMANCE WITH ABSOLUTE RELIABILITY - LONG-TERM PERSPECTIVE - NURTURING PERSONAL GROWTH




Exhibit “A”

N BuUnLD IN EstlmatRewSo:;mmary
W GOOD CONMIPANY.

West Lantana (Lawrence Road) Branch Library Gross Area (GSF): 30,942

95% CD GMP Budget Estimate Addenda: N/A

PBC # 03222; TWC #F104600

August 13, 2007

3k

% Bid Ticket Trade Description 95::-::';‘]“: :%ﬁg Variance OSBA Commeants

1 01A Construction Management 5 892,734 | § 889,734 | 5 3,000 8 - |{12 Month Schedule

2 o1C General Conditions $ 84979 | 8 878703 (2,891)]| § 18,000 |12 Month Schedule

3 02A  |Demolition S BE 719 | § 719) 5 - wi31a

4 03A Concreta Shell Package $ 1,041,009 | § 433291 | $ 607,718 || $ 200,000 {{Combined Division 3 (-7T0K)
5 03A2 |Reinforcement B $ 33,143 | 8 (33,143} - |Iwio3A

5 03A5 |Concrete Malerial B BE 108,978 |$  (108,978)| 5 - |twio3a

T 03D Till-Up Concrete Panels $ -18 546,572 | § (546,572} S - {w/03A

-] 04B  |Cast Stone $ 54,000 | 54,486 | § (486)| 5 - [|Allowance

9 05A  |Structural Steel B 270,668 | § 453128 |5 (182,460 $ - |IDivision 5 (-3150K +/-}

10 058 |Metal Trusses & Framing 5 137,519 | § 133793 | § 3.726 || - |[Division 5 (-§150K +/-)

1 05C  |Misc Metals $ 106,508 | 3 79,389 | § 2711918 - ||Division 5 {-$150K +/-)

12 06A Rough Carpentry $ 143,107 | § 108,066 | $ 35041 (| - ||Division 6 (+$19K +-)

13 06F  |Manufactured Cabinets $ 121,206 | $ 137,254 | § (16,048)(| $ - | Division 6 (+319K +/-)

14 07A  |Insulalion $ -|s 32,824 | § (32,824)| 5 - |wiosc

15 078 |Fireproofing & Firestopping $ 48,731 | S BE 48731 s - [lincludes Deck

16 07D  |Membrane Roofing 5 377,444 | § 266,193 | § 111,251 || - lincludes 07E

17 07E Metal Roofing S -8 119,953 | § (119,953)|| S - {w/07D

18 07H | Caulking & Waterproofing $ 46,844 | $ 63,365 | $ (16,521 - |[Division 7 (-$12K +-)

19 08A Doors, Frames & Hardware $ 83402 | $ 73789 |3 96135 - |lincludes Fiberglass Doors
20 08B Aluminum Doors & Frames 3 320485 | § 276,186 | $ 44,299 || $ 320,485 ||Added Decorative Panels
21 08C Special Doors % 5,800 | § -1 % 5800 % - [|Added Accordion Door
22 09A  |Stucco & Plaster ) 75175 | § 121,544 | § (46,369} § - |Includes EIFS Banding
23 09C __ |Drywall $ 4732305 403,673 | § 69,557 || § - |[includes Insulation ($32K from 07A)
24 09D  |Tilework & Stone $ 50,503 | § 78,319 | § (27.816)|| $ - ||Division 9 (+310K +/-)

25 09E  |Acoustical Treatment $ 62,7718 86,705 | § (23,934)| $ - |[Division 9 (+$10K +)-)

26 09G |Carpet & Resilient Flooring $ 198,220 | § 170,191 | § 28,029 || $ 198,220 |[Division 9 (+$10K +/-)

27 09K  |Painting $ 81,595 | § 82,289 | § (694)f| 5 81,595 |[Division 9 (+$10K +/-)

28 10A  |General Specialties $ 28,034 | 3 27,464 | § 570 $ - |[+335K for Tree

29 | 10D |Signage s 50,553 | § 52,619 | $ (2,066)|( $ 50,553 |{Two Monument Signs

30 10E  |Lockers s -1s 4,843 [ s (4.843) S - |By Owner

31 1oL Toilet Accessories & Parlitions $ 12,109 | § 12,832 | 5 (723)| $ - HfA‘sbyOwner

32 11A  |General Equipment $ BE 23307 | (23,307} $ - |wi10A

33 11C Audio-Visual Equipment $ 6,313 | § -8 6,313 S - |ihdded Projection Screens
34 21A  |Fire Protection $ 124,440 | § 118,810 | § 5630 5 - |lAdded Entry Coverage
35 227 |Plumbing 5 164,779 | § 160,228 | § 4,551 8 164,779 ||Added Insulation

36 23A HVAC 5 797834 | & 779,175 | § 18,659 || $ 797,834 ||Competitive Numbers

37 26A  |Eleclrical $  1,132782|$ 1,093,243 | S 39,539 || § - |ladded Arv Allowance $36K
38 31A  |Earthwork $ 384,838 | § 481,647 | § (96,8091 $ - ||combined Site Package (+356K)
39 31C Dewatering % 25000 % -1% 250001 % - |lAdded Allowance

40| 32a |Paving, Curbing & Signage §  436286|S 682149 |5  (245863)[$ IO Tae SN ST
41 32C Site Improvements / Fumnishings $ 2456 | % 742718 4.671)(| & - %;nerFumished tems
42 320 [Landscape & Imigation $ 337,561 | § 304,449 | 5 33,112 |8 337,561 |{Added Topsoil

43 32E Fencing 5 306193 21,090 | § 9529 || 5 - |[Temp Fencing

44 | 33a [Site Utiities § 1066309|$  395839|S  670.470[$ . E?E‘T:" FRAAQS - ok Shm e
45 |SUBTOTAL $ 9275842[$ 9006276 ]S 269,566/ $ 2,169,026 || 20.6% Estimated OSBA Participation
46 |Permits N/A By Qwner Byawner By Owner

47 |General Liability Insurance 1.025%| § 108,163 | $ 111,218 | § {3,055)

48 |Builders Risk Insurance Quote | $ 73,241 |8 73241 |5 -

49 |Performance Bond 1.000%| $ 105,525 | § 108,505 | 3 (2,980)

50 |Tax Savings (Allowance) 1.000%| S (105.525)| §  (108,505)| § 2,980

51 |Escalation (Allowance) S 300,000 | % 651,033 | § (351,033)]

52 |Contractor Contingency 3.000%| 5 292717 | § 492,088 | § (199,371))

53 |Construction Fee 5.000%) $ 502,498 | § 516,693 | § {14,195)

54 |TOTAL PROJECT $ 10552461 |$ 10850550 |5  (298,089)

55 |CostPer GSF $ 34105 % 34556 | § {4.51)

2007_08_13_GMP_LRL REV 02 Page 1 of 1



Exhibit “A”

VY Jawd BYILDIN Allowances
GOOD COMIPANY. (Rev #2)
Lawrence Road Branch Library
95%CD GMP
PBC #03222; S&A #2004-45; TWC #F104600
August 13, 2007
|
= ipti i Sl
a Description 8/13/07 Action & Comments
00 [General — _ e e o e
01| TaxSavings - |§ (10552500) _ -
.02 | Escalation $  300,000.00 | Schid Mobilization; Aggregate & Steel Markets
03 _ _ g -
N - ~ Subtotal| $ 194,475.00 .
_04 |Masonry e . ’
.01 | Simulated Cementitious Stone . | % 54,000.00 | Drystack Pattern; Dwg #'s A401-A403
02 X S | . N
.03 | >
G I Subtotal| § 54,0000
05 |Structural Steel/Misc. Metals -
01| Misc. Steel o $ 4,000.00 | As Stipulated Dwg #3-5; Steel Note #9
.02 _
03 _ .
b e __Subtotal § 4,000.00 . i
08 |Openings _ , = =
.01 | Structural Reinforcement 1% 7,500.00 | As Stipulated Dwg #A104; Note #27
.02 | Glass Breakage L | & 5,000.00 |
.03 | Accordian Folding Door (includes Structural Support) [ $ 580000 _
R S Subtotal| § 18,300.00 "
_09 |Finishes R e . I T _ _ S
.01 | Flooring Barrier Coat T E— : $ 20,000.00 ) ~
.02 | Youth Entry Soffit (S Shaped) $ 5,500.00 | RE: Dwg #'s S-2; ID-5F i
R S e - ’ o i e e
- __Subtotal $ 2550000 |
10 |Specialties : _ N . i
.01 | Circular Column Cover - $ - By Owner (MS-1; RFI #17)
.02 o o
.03 i ieomyurg = e e e o
Subtotal| § - - e
23 WVAE e . - : : -
.01 | Extended Warranty o 3 7,500.00 | Construction Startup to CO
.02 | . .
.03 . ) - o
___Subtotal| $ 7,500.00 -
26 [Electrical o :
01 | Audio Visual Equipment (Two Rooms) 18 36,000.00 | OFCl . _ .
.02 | Permanent Power Consumption e 1D 30,000.00 | HVAC Construction Startup to CO
.03 S S _
o __ Subtotall $ 6600000
| .01 | Dewatering ) ] i 25,000.00
02 . .
‘03 S i il P—
Subtotal| $ 25,000.00 ~
33 |utilities ) ]
.01 | Offsite Work o $  225000.00 | MOT; Premium Shift Differential, Lighting, etc.
.02 2
03 ) ]
Subtotall $§ __225,000.00
TOTAL| $ 619,775.00 Included in GMP Value

2007_08_13_Allow_LRL_Rev2 page 1 of 1



SCHEDULE 1
LIST OF PROPOSED "SBE" SUBCONTRACTORS

Exhibit “A%

PROJECT NAME: Palm Beach County Lawrence Road Branch Library PROJECT NO. 03222
NAME OF PRIME: The Weitz Company, Inc. PHONE NO: 561-687-4802 FAX NO: 561-681-3302
CONTACT PERSON: Dennis Konieczny, Sr. Estimator
PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES OF SUBCONTRACTORS
Name & Address Trade Value
1 | Westside Reprographics; Riviera Beach, FL Printing (Gen Conditions) $ 18,000
2 The Weitz Company; West Palm Beach, FL (Various) Concrete Shell Package $ 200,000
3 Palm Beach Glass; West Palm Beach, FL Aluminum Doors & Frames | $ 320,485
4 Jack Walsh Carpet & Rugs; West Palm Beach, FL Carpet & Resilient Flooring | $ 198,220
5 The Classic Paint Brush; Pompano Beach, FL Painting $ 81,595
6 Baron Sign Manufacturing; Pompano Beach, FL Signage i_ $ 50,553
7 | Absolute Plumbing; West Palm Beach, FL Plumbing $ 164,779
8 Horizon Air Conditioning; West Palm Beach, FL HVAC $ 797,834
9 Southeastern lrrigation; Lake Worth, FL (Bermuda Landscaping Design) Landscape & Irrigation $ 337,561
(Please use additional sheets if necessary) Total $ 2.169,026
Total Bid Price $ 10,552,461 Total % of SBE Participation 20.55%
Note: 1 The amounts listed on this form must be supported by the Subcontractors prices included on Schedule 2 in order to be counted toward goal attainment.

2 Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or M/WBE.

3 M/WBE information is being collected for tracking purposes only.

2007_08_13_GMP_LRL REV 02

1 0of 1



Work
Days

E
Finish

Early
Start

PRECONSTRUCTION 56 1104104 A|  11/07/07, 11/04/04 A
e -1
Nolica o Procaad [ 11/04/04 A ! i
Pre-Design Mesling — [) 1118104 A, 1 Exhibit “A”
ERM Enviranmental Approval [] 09/Z8/05 A
Due Ditigance Approval [ | o7i06/05 A
Zoning SubmittaliApproval 0 12106705 A
Floor Plan Approval 0 11723005 A '
Elevation Appraval [} 12112/05 A [
+ 100% Schematic Design Documents 0 405105 A| 0G/26/05 A| 04705105 A
"+ 50% DD Design Dacuments ('REDESIGN') 0 0525100 A| 12/01/06 A| 05/25/06 A
|+ 100% Design Development Documents [H 12/01/06 A| 04/02/07 A| 12/01/06 A
|+ 50% Construction Documents [H OWDSIOT A|  OB20/07| 01/0SI0T A
95% Conslruction DocumentsiGMP 560 | DAOBIOTA| 11/07/07] G3/0BIOT A
Consultant Document Preparation U | 0300807 A| 05/28/07 A] 03108107 A
Cwner/CM Review 0| 0530007 A| DG07/07 Al 08/30/07 A
) " 0 06/07/07 A| 0B/22/07 A| 0BIOTIOT A
Legal NaticalAdverisement for Bid 0 U6/24/07 Al 0T/01/07 A| OBIZ4I07 A
a 0 06/0RI0T A| 0B09/0T A| ORIDBIOT A
Contraciar Budget Eslimate #3 0 06111107 A| 08/20/07 A| 06111707 A
PBC GMP Review/Recommendations 40 0B/21007 10/16/07 Da/30/07 ]
PBC Board Approval (10/2/07) [) 1011607 © i
i NTPICM Contract [ 10707
SubcontraclorVendor Buyouts 15 1087 110707, 1029007,
JURISDICTIONAL REVIEW & PERMITTING ER 06104107 A 11/15/07| 0610407 A
Envi © [} 0B/04107 A| 0BAGIOT A| CBI04NOT A
Site/EasementsTurn Lane o BI04 A| DBAGIOT A| CBIBHDT A
Utlily (Commenis & Response] 0| 0804107 A 081007 A 06104107 A
, Heailh Dept (Camments & Response) 43 | owo4n?| 1wouor|  ososo?
[ Restrictive Covenant [ 06/04/07 A 081007 A| 08/104/07 A|
Vegetation Remaval Permit 0 06/04/07 A| DBADIT A] 0610407 A
Lawrence Rd Drainage Easement 0 06/04/07 A| 0BOINT Al 060407 AF
Plat Waiver a3 08i04/07|  11/01/07) 08507
Building Dept (Applicalion/Commenis/Respanse) a3 | owoan7| 1wower|  osioan?
Building Permit Issuance 0 11702107 ===
100% Construction Documents 10° U207l insio7] 110507
Consultant Document Praparalion 5 TUoz0T|  1i00r]
CwnariCM Review 5 00T|  1IISI07
CONSTRUGTION 256" 11/05/07| 11704108
Mabiization 10 105107 11/1807| 110500
Site Development a5 T| D08 O N N .
Litrary Structure 206 12104007] 0823008 ”m
Wealher Delays 10 08/24/08]  10/07/08|  08/24/08¢
Substantial Complation 0| 1007108 E
Final Completion ) 1HOBIGE 11004008 10608/08
Palm Beach County Lawrence Road (aka West Lantana) Branch Library
95%CD GMP Schedule ‘ !
i




PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND

BOND NUMBER: Federal Insurance No. 8213-15-97 / F&D No. 08785352

BOND AMOUNT: $10,552,461.00

CONTRACT AMOUNT:  $10.552.461.00 (Contract #R2003-1542: Task #3)

CONTRACTOR’S NAME: THE WEITZ COMPANY, LLC

CONTRACTOR’S ADDRESS: 1720 Centrepark Drive East
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

CONTRACTOR’S PHONE: (561) 686-5511
Fidelity and Deposit
SURETY COMPANY: Federal Insurance Company Company of Maryland
SURETY’S ADDRESS: 15 Mountain View Road 3910 Keswick Road
Warren, NJ 07059 Baltimore, MD 21211
OWNER’S NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY
OWNER’S ADDRESS: 2633 Vista Parkway

West Palm Beach, Florida 33411-5604
OWNER’S PHONE: (561) 233-0281

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: County Branch Library: Construct a new 1-story library (~29,000
sf) using tilt up wall panels; poured-in-place monolithic concrete slabs; modified bitumen &
metal roof tile; exterior impact glazing, chilled water system. Site development (~5.2 acres) to
include stormwater management & retention pond; underground utility service; roadway,
parking & walkway paving, markings & signage; landscaping & irrigation. Traffic control to
include two (2) new entries; one @ NW property corner off Lantana Road & other @ SE
property corner off Lawrence Road.

PROJECT LOCATION: (Address assignment not yet established) Located on SW corner of
Lantana Road & Lawrence Road which is situated off Lantana Road approximately halfway
between Military Trail & Congress Avenue in Lake Worth, Florida (Palm Beach County).

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Parcel #’s 00-42-44-37-00-03 7-0015; Lots 0016 & 0018; Lake
Osborne Subdivision '

This Bond is issued in favor of the County conditioned on the full and faithful performance of
the Contract.

KNOW ALL MEN BY 7° SE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly

Public Construction Bond - 1



bound unto
Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners
301 N. Olive Avenue
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

as Oblige, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as herein below defined, in
the amount of '

Dollars ($)Ten Million Five Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Four Hundred Sixty One Dollars ($10.552.461.00).
(Here insert a sum equal to the Contract Price)

for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal
representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly
by these presents.

WHEREAS,
Principal has by written agreement dated : 200 , entered into a
contract with the County for
Project Name: Lawrence Road Branch Library (aka West Lantana Branch Library)
Project No.: 03222 . :

Project Description: New Construction - County Branch Library
Project Location:  Lantana Road/Lawrence Road; Lake Worth, Florida

in accordance with Drawings and Specifications prepared by

Slattery & Associates

2060 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Suite #2
Boca Raton, Florida 33431

Phone: (561) 392-3848

Fax: (561) 392-5402

which contract is by reference made a part hereof in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to as
the Contract.

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal:

1. Performs the contract dated (#R2003-1542: Task #3),
between Principal and County for construction of _Lawrence Road Branch Library , the contract
being made a part of this bond by reference, at the times and in the manner prescribed in the

contract; and

2. Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.01(1), Florida
Statutes, supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by
Principal in the prosecution of the work provided for in the contract; and

3. Pays County all losses, damages, expenses, costs, and attorneys' fees, including appellate
proceedings, that County sustains because of a default by Principal under the contract; and

+’ublic Construction Bond - 2



4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time
specified in the contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force.

Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or noncompliance with
any formalities connected with the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation
under this bond and Surety waives notice of such changes.

The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or
payments made by surety in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of
construction liens which may be filed of record against said improvement, whether or not claim
for the amount of such lien be presented under and against the bond.

Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relating to
consequential, delay and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly covered by
and made a part of this Bond. Principal and Surety acknowledge that any such provisions lie
within their obligations and within the policy coverages and limitations of this instrument.

Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, as amended, together with all notice and time provisions
contained therein, is incorporated herein, by reference, in its entirety. This instrument regardless
of its form, shall be construed and deemed a statutory bond issued in accordance with Section
255.03, Florida Statutes.

Any action brought under this instrument shall be brought in the court of competent
jurisdiction in Palm Beach County and not elsewhere.

ﬁm‘} % 25 *¥No Seal**

Witness “Principal\_) = Q (Seal)

Gary L. Hennings, Vice President
The Weitz Company, LLC

EIJ. N 4 {
\‘QS)CLIQ\Q.JQE\ Federal Insurance Company

Witness ) Surety (Seal)

%JM%LMJ

Title Lisa M. Lucas, Attorney-in-fact

_..__\

CQ——SL)"L % Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
Witness Surety (seal)

i 1), Sovesa_.

Title Lisa M. Lucas, Attorney-in-fact

Pub. - astruction Bond - 3



FORM OF GUARANTEE

GUARANTEE FOR (Contractor and Surety Name) The Weitz Company, LLC
1720 Centrepark Drive East, West Palm Beach, FL 3340l

Federal Insurance Company, 15 Mountain View Rd., Warren, NJ 07059
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland, 3910 Keswick Road, Baltimore, MD 21211

We the undersigned hereby guarantee that the _ Lawrence Road Branch Library , Project
No. 03222 Palm Beach County, Florida, which we have constructed and bonded, has been
done in accordance with the plans and specifications; that the work constructed will fulfill the
requirements of the guaranties included in the Contract Documents. We agree to repair or replace
any or all of our work, together with any work of others which may be damaged in so doing, that
may prove to be defective in the workmanship or materials within a period of one year from the
date of Substantial Completion of all of the above named work by the County of Palm Beach,
State of Florida, without any expense whatsoever to said County of Palm Beach, ordinary wear
and tear and unusual abuse or neglect excepted by the County..When correction work is started,
it shall be carried through to completion. '

In the event of our failure to acknowledge notice, and commence corrections of defective work
within five (5) calendar days after being notified in writing by the Board of County
Commissioners, Palm Beach County, Florida, we, collectively or separately, do hereby authorize
Palm Beach County to proceed to have said defects repaired and made good at our expense and
we will honor and pay the costs and charges therefore upon demand.

DATED

(notice of completion filing date)

SEAL AND NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY

The Weitz Company, LLC ¥*No Seal**
(Contractor) (Seal)
By: | — & ey i /
AL. Hehnings, Vice PréSident
(%f? (Signature)
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Federal Insurance Company
Maryland (Surety) (Seal)
K /) S a7 o s
By ' By:
(Signature)

Lisa M. Lucas, Attorney-in-fact Lisa M. Lucas, Attorney-in-fact

9/15/03
Form: ' ruarantee - 1



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

O R R R R R S R B B R

Pt R A T O A R e AN A

State of California

County of __Alameda

On_September 12, 200@efore me, _ Veronica Ramirez ‘
Date Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public”)

personally appeared Lisa M. Lucas

Mame(s) of Signer(z)

X personally known to me
[ (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence)

to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the

" ET\JM ety within instrument and acknowledged to me that
3\ vcouﬁh%gﬁ? 1 he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
34 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORMIA i capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
DA COUNTY instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
c N H
— ;E_‘f'-m;@"lw which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Place Notary Seal Above Slgn ature M ,ﬁd/ Wﬂ. Z

Signature of Notary Public J
OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons re!ymg on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Atiached Document
Title or Type of Document:

Document Date: Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:;

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: Signer's Name:

O Individual ' 0O Individual

[0 Corporate Officer — Title(s): [0 Corporate Officer — Title(s):

O Partner — [ Limited O General TEmETEnmm | Partner — [ Limited O General
J Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER & Attorney in Fact ; OF SIGNER

O Trustes Top of thumb here ] Trigtes Top of thumb here
[0 Guardian or Conservator [J Guardian or Conservator

[0 Other: [0 Other:

Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

B e e e FnEns =
© 2008 National Notary Associatlon . 9350 De SDEO Ave,, PO Box 2402 « Chatswnrm CA 91313-2402 !tem Nu 5807 ve02 Fleorder Ca]l TcII Free 1-800- 8?5-682?



Chubb POWER Federal Insurance Company  Attn: Surety Department
H OF Vigilant Insurance Company 15 Mountain View Road

Surety ATTORNEY Pacific Indemnity Company Warren, NJ 07059

Know All by These Presents, That FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE
COMPANY, a New York corporation, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Wiscansin corporation, do each hersby constitute and
appoint A. W. Brown, Andrew Kammerer, Lisa M. Lucas, William Phillips, Jr., Veronica Ramirez and D. Richard
Stinson of Pleasanton, California
sach as their true and lewful Attomey- in- Facl 1o execute under such designation in their names and lo affix their corporate seals {o and deliver for and on their behalf &s
suroty thereon or ctherwisa, bonds and underiakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof (cther than bail bonds) piven or executed in the course of business, and
any nstruments amending or altering the same, and consents fo the modification or alteration of any instrument referred 1o in said bonds or obligations.

In Witness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY have each executed and attested
these presents and affixad their corporats seals on this 25~ day of August, 2006

‘éne@h c; Wendel.%lsmm Secretary /

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
County of Somerset ss
ontis 25T day of August, 2008 before me, a Notery Public of New Jersey, personally came Kenneth C. Wendel, to me

imown 1o be Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANGE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, the companies which
exacuted the foregoing Power of Allomey, and the said Ksnneth C. Wendal, being by me duly swom, did depose and say thet he is Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL
INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY and imows the corporale seais theredf, that tha seals affced to the
hmgothmmdNtumeyamaunhonrpnmtasealsandedoaﬂmI:yaulhodtyoitheey-Lamofmidcalmnrﬁes:andﬂwihsslgnedsaidpwaromﬂonwas
Assistant Secretary of said Companies by like authority: and that he is scquainted with John P. Smith, and knows him fo be Vica President of said Companles; and that the
signature of John P. Smith, subscribed to said Power of Attomey is in the genuine handwriting of John P. Smith, and was thereto subscribed by authority of sald By- Laws and
in deponent’s presence.

R EAS oMM A
MNotary PUth- g%’l 604;

Cammission Expires Y 28, 2009 -

CERTIFICATION
Extract from the By- Laws of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANTY:

“All powers of sttomaey for and on behall of tha Company may and shall bs executed in the nama and on behalf of the Company, either by the Chairman or the
President or 2 Vice President or an Assistant Vice President, jointly with the Secrelary or an Assistard Secretary, under their respective designations. The
signature of such officers may be engraved, printed or lthograplied. The signature of each of the following officers: Chalrman, President, any Vice President,
any Assistant Vice Presldent, any Secrstary, any Assistant Sacretary and the seal of the Company may be affixad by fecsimile lo any power of ettomey or to any
certificate retating thereto appointing Assistant Secretaries or Aftomeys- in- Fact for purposes cnly of axeculing and sttesting bonds and undertakings and other
writings obligatory in the nature thereol, and any such powsr of atiomsy or certificate bearing such fecsimile signature or facsimile saal shall be valid end
binding upon the Company and any such power a0 executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upan the
Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it ks stiached.”

I, Kenneth C. Wendel, Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE GOMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY

(the "Companies”) do hereby certify that

() the foregoing extract of the By- Laws of the Companies is true and correct, .

(i) the Companies are duly licensed and authorized to transact surety business in ail 50 of the United Stales of America and the District of Columbia and are
authorized by the U.S. Treasury Deparimert; further, Fedsral and Vigllant are licensed in Puerio Rico and the U.S. Virgin lelands, and Federal s licensed
in American Samca, Guam, and each of the Provinces of Canada except Prince Edward lsland; and

(i) the foregoing Power of Attormey Is true, comrect and in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and seals of sald Companies ef Warren, NJ this  September 12,2007

:énnelh C.gandel, Assgislant Secretary

IN THE EVENT YOU WISH TO NOTIFY US OF A CLAIM, VERIFY THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER
MATTER, PLEASE CONTACT US AT ADDRESS LISTED ABOVE, OR BY Telephone (808) 903- 3493 Fax (808) 803- 3656
& e-rnail: surstyfchubb.com




Power of Attorney
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a
corporation of the State of Maryland, by FRANK E. MARTIN JR., Vice President, and GREGORY E. MURRAY, Assistant
Secretary, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V1, Section 2 of the By-Laws of sa ny, which are set forth on
the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the \@ ereby nominate,
constitute and appoint D. Richard STINSON, Andrew KAMMERE AN IREZ and
William PHILLIPS JR., all of Pleasanton, Cahforma, EA : i< toelan ﬁ% -in-Fact, to make,

? ae Ibonds and undertakings, and

and amply, to all intents and 3568y B : ) had ed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers
of the Company at i N M@ rrgimﬁ oper persons. This power of attorney revokes that issued on
behalf of D. Richar id ER, Lisa M. LUCAS, Veronica RAMIREZ, dated September 1, 2005.

The said Assistant Wes aﬁe eby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI,
Section 2, of the By-LaWs of'said Company, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and
affixed the Corporate Seal of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 21st day of August,
A.D. 2006.

ATTEST: FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

! = A
e M Tk’ /V/z,szJ
: - By:
Gregory E. Murray Assistant Secretary Frank E. Martin Jr. Vice President

State of Maryland 58
City of Baltimore

On this 21st day of August, A.D. 2006, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly
commissioned and qualified, came FRANK E. MARTIN JR., Vice President, and GREGORY E. MURRAY, Assistant
Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to be the individuals
and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same,
and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Company
aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and that the said
Corporate Seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority
and direction of the said Corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above
written.

N
A Ty
N P Y

" e
(.z{j’r-vcij;s_/}-xfw L i‘f‘--) AL T

Constance A. Dunn Notary Public
My Commission Expires: July 14, 2007

POA-F 016-6375



AGOED. EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE | *yum—

THIS IS EVIDENCE THAT INSURANCE AS IDENTIFIED BELOW HAS BEEN ISSUED, 1S IN FORCE, AND GONVEYS ALL THE
__RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES AFFORDED UNDER THE POLICY. B

PRODUCER | ﬁg}‘& Ext: 515-471-3954 COMPANY

Construction Surety and Insurance Services, LLC
400 Locust Street, Suite 300 ACE Fire Underwriters Insurance Company

Des Moines [A 50309
‘Mark A. Mallonee B
caoe: ) | sus cove:

e e ]
| CUSTOMER 1D #:. S =2 e
INIURED LOAN NUMBER POLICY NUMBER
The Weitz Company, LLC | 120796698 003 .
Capital Square EFFECTIVE DATE ' EXPIRATION DATE  CONTINUED UNTIL
400 Locust St., Suite 300 06/01/2007 *See Below | |meRvmstencrecken

THI§ REPLACES FRIOR EVIDENCE DATED;

Des Moines, 1A 50309

PROPERTY INFORMATION
LOCATIGNIDESCRIPTION

Project: Lawrence Road Branch Library, Lantana Road/Lawrence Road, Lantana, FL
Start Date: 10/01/07 Completion Date: 10/01/08 Contract Amt: $10,000,000 Type of Construction: Non-Combustible

*Expiration Date: Earlier of Substantial Completion or 10/01/08

COVERAGE INFORMATION

__ . COVERAGEPERILS/FORMS ] . i AMDUNT OF INSURANCE | DEDUCTIELE
Project LITIlll i Completed Value 5 10,000 AOP
Builders Risk - “All-Risk” Coverage, Replacement cost with like, kind, & quality

Flood: §25,000,000 occurrence/annual aggregate, except 535,000,000 occurrence/annual aggregate for projects in Flood Zone A & v
Flood Deductibles: $25,000; except Zone B - $230,000; Zone A & V -S500,000 minimum

Earthquake: $25,000,000 occurrence/annual aggregate
$5.000.000 occurrence/annual aggregate for California & Zone 1
$10,000,000 oceurrence/annual aggregate for Pacific Northwest & New Madrid
Earthquake Deductible: 525,000 except:
Pacific Northwest & New Madrid, 2% VATOL, with $100,000 minimum deductible
All California & Zone 1, 5% VATOL with $250,000 minimum deductible

Coastal Windstorm: All Florida interior counties, $15,000,000 with 3% VATOL, 5230,000 minimum deductible
All Florida coastal counties, 515,000,000 with 5% VATOL, 5250,000 minimum deductible
All other coastal counties from TX to NC, S15,000,000 with 2% VATOL, $100,000 minimum deductible
AII olher wmdsturms 360 000 00() with $10, I)DO deductlblc
the job si

$1.000.000 | 510,000

REMARKS (Including Special Conditians]

[t is hereby agreed that Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners is included as Additional Insured under the
Builder’s Risk policy as respects work performed by the named insured on the referenced project.

To the extent by the contract or subcontract for the project, and then only as their respective interests may appear, all
owners and subcontractors of every tier are recognized as Additional Insureds.

CANGCELLATION
THE POLICY IS SUBJECT TQ THE F‘REMIUMS FORMS, AND RULES IN EFFECT FOR EACH POLICY PERIOD. SHOULD THE
POLICY BE TERMINATED, THE COMPANY WILL GIVE THE ADDITIONAL INTEREST IDENTIFIED BELOW ____gg ____ DAYS

WRITTEN NOTICE. AND WILL SEND NOTIFICATION OF ANY CHANGES TO THE PQLICY THAT WOULD AFFECT THAT
INTEREST. IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS OR AS REQUIRED BY LAW.

ADDITIONAL INTEREST

NAME AND ADDRESS Lwn'rgggze _| ACOITICNAL INSURED
Facilities Development & Operations | | esseaves
Capital Improvements Division LoAN ¥
Attn: Mr. John Chesher, Director

2633 Vista Parkway TR W Mark A. Mall
Aar allonee

West Palm Beach, FL 33411-5604
ACORD 27 (3/93) : ; ' i @ ACORD CORPORATION 13933




ACORD, CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

07/19/2007

PRODUCER ACIG INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.
12222 MERIT DRIVE, SUITE 1660
DALLAS, TX 75251-0000
(972) 702-9004

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICH
INSURED  THE WEITZ COMPANY, LLC INSURER A: American Contractors Ins. Co. RRG 12300
400 LOCUST STREET, SUITE 300 INSURER B: ACIG Insurance Company 19984
DES MOINES A 50309 INSURER C:
INSURER D: Zurich American Insurance Company 16535

INSURER E:

COVERAGES

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR

MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

R TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER M (DY) | DALE (OO LIMITS
| GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 5,000,000
X | commerciaL ceneraL LiagiLiry | GLO7000039 06/01/07 06/01/08 BAMAREIDRENTED oy |8 100,000
| cLams maoe occur | GLO5849452-00 06/01/07 06/01/08 MED EXP (Any one person) | 5,000
.| PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $ 5,000,000
] GENERAL AGGREGATE s 5,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ 5,000,000
| Jeoucy [X]58& [ Jroc
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
ANY AUTO {Ea Accident) $
| ALL OWNED AUTOS BRI
|| scHepuLeD AuTOS (Per piraon) s
HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY "
NON-OWNED AUTOS (Reracoider)
L] PROPERTY DAMAGE .
AUTOMISCTEXT2348 Per accident)
ERAGE LIABILITY AUTO OMLY - EA ACCIDENT | §
ANY AUTO OTHER THAN EAACC |§
AUTO ONLY: AGG |%
EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY EACH QCCURRENCE $
| Joccur [ ] cLams mane AGGREGATE $
$
DEDUCTIBLE s
RETENTION  § g
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND X [pnsmnt. ] [

B |EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY WC07000088 06/01/07 06/01/08 1.000.000
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE ELEACHACCIDENT $ 1 Uy
?FF!CERJ'M_EMBER EXCLUDED? WCO07000089 06/01/07 06/01/08 L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| S 1,000,000
e o S bstow WC07000090 06/01/07 06/01/08 EL.DISEASE-PoLICY UMIT [s 1,000,000
OTHER

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS
WEITZ FLORIDA: LAWRENCE ROAD BRANCH LIBRARY (PBC #03222) - F1046. PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISIONERS IS INCLUDED AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED AS RESPECTS GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE. COVERAGE IS
PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTING. WAIVER OF SUBROGATION APPLIES FOR WORKERS COMPENSATION COVERAGE.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Certificate ID 34,247

FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS DIVISION
ATTN: MR. JOHN CHESHER, DIRECTOR

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION
DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL __ 30

DAYS WRITTEN

NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL
IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR

2633 VISTA PARKWAY REPRESENTATITIVES.
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411-5604 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Y. ST MICHAEL J. O'NEILL
e Mowobr—
ACORD 25 (2001/08) 7BN3DCF8KC1TBLD © ACORD CORPORATION 1988




ACORD, CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 07/19/07

PRODUCER 1-800-247-7756 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
Holmes Murphy & Assoc - WDM ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR

P.0. Box 9207 ' ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

Des Moines, IA 50306-9207 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE

&sgnﬁm Camp;:;y, e o . -_-_|is_u_3§5_m Zurich nmarican Insurance Co. - ]
| INSURER B: R i

400 Locust Street, Suite 300 INSURER C: - i

Des Moines, IA 50309 INSURER D: -

| INSURER E:

COVERAGES

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

maR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER meaumcu "E:Emnﬂ‘,ﬁ" LIMITS
| GENERAL LIABILITY _EACH OCCURRENCE K
I
|| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire) |
L __J CLAIMS MADE | OCCUR | MED EXP (Any one person) | § on
L PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § _
o . GENERAL AGGREGATE s
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | §
| lpouer[ |%R% [ Loc
A =
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY BAP3374131-04 06/01/07 06/01/08 COMBINED SINGLE TMIT s 1,000,000
X | anvy auTO (Ea accident) 2
| ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
|| SCHEDULED AUTOS [(Parporony. |7 .
X | HIRED AUTOS ] BODILY INJURY g
X | NON-OWNED AUTOS ' : {Per accident)
do g e PROPERTY DAMAGE $
| (Per accident)
GARAGE LIABILITY . If . AUTO ONLY - EAACCIDENT | §
ANY AUTO OTHEREHAN EAACC [$ o
AUTO ONLY: AGG |
| EXCESS LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ oo
| oceur [ _ ] CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE $ s
— R S s
q DEDUCTIBLE 3 N
RETENTION _ § 5
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND Sl |°ET}'Q'" .
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $
| E.L. DISEASE *.E{\.EMELPY..EE’ :
E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | §
| OTHER
1
$
3

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS
Weitz Florida: Lawrence Road Branch Library (PBC #03222) - F1046. Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners is
included as an Additional Insured.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER | | ADDITIONAL INSURED; INSURER LETTER: CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION
Facilities Development & Operations DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL _30  DAYS WRITTEN
Capital Improvements Division NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL
Attns Me: dolm cheshar, Birestor IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR
2633 Vista Parkway

REPRESENTATIVES.
West Palm Beach, FL 33411-5604 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE L f |

: Usa PV L onds e

ACORD 25-S (7/97) 577025-2 @ ACORD CORPORATION 1988

6690471



IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement
on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may
require an endorsement. A statement on this ceriificate does not confer rights to the certificate
holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between
the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it
affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

ACORD 25-S (7/97)




